

Rating Update: Moody's upgrades El Camino Hospital's (CA) revenue bond rating to A1 from A2; Outlook remains stable

Global Credit Research - 22 Feb 2013

Upgrade affects \$186.9 million of rated revenue bonds outstanding

SANTA CLARA COUNTY FINANCING AUTHORITY, CA Hospitals & Health Service Providers CA

Opinion

NEW YORK, February 22, 2013 --Moody's Investors Service has upgraded to A1 from A2 El Camino Hospital's (ECH) bond rating affecting \$186.9 million of outstanding fixed and variable rate demand revenue bonds issued by Santa Clara County Financing Authority, CA (see RATED DEBT section at the conclusion of this report). The outlook remains stable.

The El Camino Hospital District's (the "District") Series 2006 general obligation bonds (\$142.2 million outstanding) are rated Aa1 and are secured by the District's voter-approved unlimited property tax pledge. Bondholders of the general obligation bonds do not have any recourse to the hospital for payments under the bonds. Tax revenues and payments related to the general obligation bonds have been excluded from this analysis. A complete list of the District's debt is included at the end of this report.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The rating upgrade to A1 and maintenance of the stable outlook is based on ECH's fundamental strengths as a large, high-end tertiary provider with operations in a wealthy and demographically strong service area in Silicon Valley. Over the past two and half years, ECH's balance sheet and operating performance and relative metrics have notably rebounded since tempering in FY 2010. ECH's balance sheet continues to strengthen with growth in unrestricted liquidity and with a relatively low revenue bond direct debt position. Operating performance through six months of FY 2013 is on track for another year of improved and very strong operating profitability and cash flow generation that can be attributed to good volume and revenue growth. Additionally, following a couple of years of instability and turnover in key management positions and under a newly developed and reenergized board, a permanent senior leadership team, and an engaged medical staff, ECH has outlined a renewed strategy focused on the triple aim of quality, service, and affordability with a focus on continuum of care, physician partnerships and other innovative business and community alliances. We expect ECH to continue to produce strong operating cash flow given its favorable market presence and location and its continued focus on operating efficiencies, in order to support future capital plans, maintain solid liquidity and leverage measures and offset any future reimbursement declines and competitive pressures.

STRENGTHS

*Sizable, high-end tertiary community hospital (operating revenue base of \$664 million in FY 2012) with two campuses (flagship campus in Mountain View and Los Gatos campus) located in affluent and desirable service areas of Silicon Valley; ECH's Mountain View campus maintains a stable and leading inpatient market share of 41% and the Los Gatos campus maintains 10% market share in its primary service area (according to management provided data)

*FY 2013 is on track for another year of strong profitability and operating cash flow generation and double-digit cash flow margins; ECH reported an exceptionally strong 11.7% operating margin and 19.4% operating cash flow margin through six months of FY 2013; ECH's financial performance notably improved since the downturn in FY 2010 driven by strong volume growth at both its campuses related to service expansions and additions, performance improvement initiatives, expense growth commensurate with revenue growth, and favorable payer commercial payer contracts

*Steady growth in unrestricted cash and investments to \$490 million as of December 31, 2012, equating to

excellent 303 days cash on hand, 249% cash-to-debt, 214% cash-to-comprehensive debt, and cash-to-demand debt over nine times; ECH has a conservative asset allocation and highly liquid investments

- *Maintenance of solid debt measures to service a low debt load (measured by debt-to-revenues of 29.7%) with Moody's adjusted maximum annual debt service (MADS) coverage of 6.8 times and a favorably low 1.5 times adjusted debt-to-cash flow in FY 2012 compared to 7.0 and 1.8 times, respectively, in FY 2011
- *Conservative debt structure with largely (75%) fixed rate debt, modest and manageable amount of interest rate swap exposure and operating leases outstanding; operates an active cash balance defined benefit pension plan which had a funded status of 88.3% on a projected benefit obligation basis at FYE 2012; management is continuing to evaluate several sizable capital projects over the next 2-3 years and expects to finalize plans and funding sources over the next 12 to 24 months.
- *All ECH facilities in Mountain View and Los Gatos subject to mandated state seismic regulations are 95% compliant until 2030. The final 5% will be 2030 compliant upon completion of minor voluntary upgrades in accordance with approved extensions by January 1, 2015.

CHALLENGES

- *A highly competitive marketplace for high end services with the presence of a number of large, prominent health systems including Stanford Hospital and Clinics (rated Aa3/Stable) located nine miles to the north and Kaiser Permanente eleven miles to the south; the Los Gatos campus, located about thirteen miles south of the Mountain View facility, has greater direct competition and competes with three nearby larger hospitals: Good Samaritan Hospital (owned by for-profit HCA) located less than two miles south, O'Conner Hospital (owned by Daughters of Charity Health System) located five miles north, and Santa Clara Valley Hospital, also located to the north; state has no certificate of need law
- *Historically has had a high level of dependence on the Palo Alto Medical Foundation (PAMF), a large, multispecialty physician group that is responsible for about 50% of ECH's admissions; PAMF is affiliated with Sutter Health (rated Aa3/Stable) and captures a significant share of all outpatient services in Mountain View
- *Aunionized workforce with about 82% of employees represented by collective bargaining organizations including Professional Resource Nurse (PRN), the Service Employees International Union-United Health Workers, West (SEIU-UHW), and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers, Local 39; while the agreement with SEIU-UHW extends through 2015, agreements with PRN and Local 39 end in 2013
- *Measure M, which was passed by the electorate in fall 2012, would cap executive salaries at two times the Governor's salary, is currently under legal appeal by ECH; management has outlined contingency plans in the meantime

DETAILED CREDIT DISCUSSION

LEGAL SECURITY: The bonds are a general obligation of El Camino Hospital and are backed by a security interest in El Camino's gross revenues. The hospital has covenanted not to assume liens in excess of 25% of the value of all its property. El Camino Hospital is the only member of the obligated group and is the dominant economic entity of El Camino Hospital District. This analysis incorporates the financial performance of El Camino Hospital District (the system). The obligated group represents approximately 95% of system assets and 98% of system revenues.

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES: ECH has one fixed payer interest rate swap agreement to synthetically fix a portion of the Series 2009A bonds for a notional amount of \$50 million; ECH pays a fixed rate of 3.204% and receives a variable rate based on 56% of LIBOR-BBA plus .23%. The counter-party to the swap is Citibank. As of January 31, 2013, ECH recorded a total net liability of \$8.8 million. No collateral posting is required.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS/RESULTS

ECH is on track through six months of FY 2013 to post its strongest year to date, attributed to strong volume and revenue growth. Since experiencing some financial decline in FY 2010 (1.6% operating margin and 9.9% operating cash flow margin) which was a departure from a history of stronger operating results (averaging 9.5% operating margin and 16.0% operating cash flow from FY 2005- FY 2009), operating performance returned to historical levels and improved in FY 2011 and FY 2012 with an operating margin of 7.8% and 16.7% operating cash flow margin in FY 2011 and 9.9% and 16.1%, respectively in FY 2012 (bad debt is reclassified as an operating expense in FY 2011 and prior). Through six months of FY 2013, operating performance showed continued improvement with

results exceeding budget and prior year with operating income of \$42.1 million (11.7% margin) and operating cash flow \$70.4 million (19.4% margin) compared to \$28.0 million (8.9% margin) and \$56.7 million (18.0% margin), respectively, through six months of FY 2012. The strong operating results in recent years is attributed to favorable volume growth at both its campuses in Mountain View (new replacement hospital opened in November 2009) and Los Gatos (acquisition and opened in July 2009), favorable commercial payer contracts, and ongoing focus on operating efficiencies and revenue cycle improvements.

Through six months of FY 2013, operating revenue growth improved to 15% exceeding 13% expense growth. Combined inpatient admissions and observation stays were up 7.6%, newborn admissions were up 22.4%, open heart surgeries were up 45%, outpatient surgeries were up 11.7% and ED visits were up 3.9% through six months of FY 2013. ECH's payer mix has remained favorable and stable (45.8% Medicare, 5.1% Medi-Cal, 44.2% Commercial and 5.0% Self Pay and Other through six months of FY 2013). In addition, acuity levels have elevated in recent years (Medicare CMI increased to 1.8 in FY 2012 from 1.5 in FY 2009 and all payer CMI improved to 1.4 in FY 2012). The favorable volume and increased acuity is due to expansion and enhancement of services, further alignment of its medical staff, increase in high acuity surgery cases at both facilities, and improved clinical documentation and coding efforts. Since the purchase and opening of the Los Gatos facility at the beginning of FY 2010, ECH has added and expanded several services at the hospital including a 30-bed inpatient rehabilitation center and men's health program in 2010, an orthopedic pavilion in 2011, and a sleep disorder program in 2012. Additionally, ECH continues to see growth in robotic surgeries, which is one of the largest volume centers in Northern California and its Cancer Center has also seen growth since the purchase of a cyberknife robotic radiosurgery system in 2009. The District also opened a Senior Health Center at the Mountain View campus in 2012.

The continued operating improvements have been led by a re-energized board, a new permanent senior management team, and an engaged medical staff. According to management, since the arrival of the new CEO, ECH has restructured its governance and management structures, expanded the hospital board and committees with 24 new community leaders and members and with a new senior leadership team in place, the cultural of the organization has positively transformed over the past two years. After several years of instability within its senior management team beginning with the retirement of its long-standing CFO of 30 years in 2010, departure of its CEO of five years in 2011 and a couple of interim CFOs, ECH filled permanent senior management positions beginning with a new CEO appointed in October 2011, a new CFO appointed in May 2012, and new COO role created and filled in November 2012. There have been several other new members that have joined the management team. ECH has also restructured its governance structure with the expansion of the hospital board to nine members from six with the addition of three new community members, as well as expanded its committees to include 21 new committee members with a wide range of expertise and experience in the areas of finance, compensation, compliance, governance and quality. Also, two of the five District board members were newly elected members in the November 2012 elections. Re-elected in November 2012 was the incumbent board chairman, who was previously elected to the board in 2007.

Under new governance and leadership, ECH also has redefined its strategy which is focused on the triple aim of quality, service and affordability and providing continuum level of care and improving care coordination in the community by stronger alignment with physicians, other providers (including skill nursing facilities and home health/hospice), and payers in the community and also fostering innovative business and community alliances. ECH has received several recognitions for innovation, quality and patient experience in recent years including the prestigious Magnet designation for nursing care (awarded for the second time in 2010) and the distinguished hospital clinical excellence award by HealthGrades in 2013. Recently, the ECH also launched LEAN process improvement initiative called PacT, patient centered transformation, to develop a culture of continuous improvement through LEAN principles. The hospital is focused on operational efficiencies and integration across both campuses, continued service line development and reduction in clinical variation to improve quality, and the alignment of organizational goals and financial metrics with its mission and strategic investments.

ECH's unrestricted cash and investments have steadily grown to a peak \$490.2 million as of December 31, 2012, equating to an excellent 303 days cash on hand (A1 median is 216) and 249% cash-to-direct debt (A1 median is 147%) from \$454 million at FYE 2012 (June 30) (302 days and 230.3% cash-to-direct debt). Cash-to-comprehensive debt improved to 214.3% (A1 median is 117%) from 198.4% at FYE 2012 (comprehensive debt includes the debt equivalent of operating leases and unfunded pension liability). ECH has a manageable amount of operating leases outstanding. It operates an active cash balance defined benefit pension (DB) plan and defined contribution plan (403(b) plan). The funded status of the DB plan was 88.3% based on a projected benefit obligation basis. Additionally, ECH has a conservative investment allocation with current asset allocation of 85% fixed income and cash and 15% equities with good diversification among fund managers. Investments are highly

liquid with all investments able to be liquidated within one month.

Due to improved operating cash flow generation and a modest debt load (measured by debt-to-operating revenues of 29.7% (A1 median of 36.6%), ECH's debt measures remain solid at the A1 rating category with Moody's adjusted maximum annual debt service coverage of 6.8 times (A1 median is 5.1) and adjusted debt-to-cash flow of 1.5 times (A1 median is 3.1) in FY 2012 compared to 7.0 times and 1.8 times, respectively, in FY 2011.

Total capital spending over the past two years has averaged little less than one time depreciation expense following five years of higher spending (averaging little over four times depreciation expense, ranging between \$73 million-\$278 million). Capital spending in FY 2012 was \$29.1 million up from \$14.5 million in FY 2011. ECH estimates capital spending of \$36 million by the end of FY 2013 of which \$22 million has been spent to date. ECH has identified several capital projects which management is currently evaluating. Some projects indentified include replacement of a behavioral medicine building, expansion of the women's health center, upgrades to its data center, continued renovations at its Los Gatos campus and possible replacement of the facility, and upgrades to its electronic medical record system. A number of these projects would be sizable. Management expects to finalize near term capital projects and funding sources over the next 12-24 months.

The Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) for Santa Clara County conducted a service review and audit regarding proper use of taxpayer funds related to the Los Gatos hospital acquisition, which is outside the District boundaries. LAFCO is a state mandated local agency set up to oversee the boundaries of cities and special districts. The commission's final report, completed in August 2012, found there was no inappropriate use of taxpayer funds and made recommendations regarding increased transparency. At the request of LAFCO, management notes the District has made a concerted effort to improve governance, transparency and public accountability within the organization. A final report to LAFCO is expected in April 2013. In addition, Measure M, which was passed by the voters in fall 2012, which would cap executive salary and compensation packages at two times the Governor's salary, is currently under appeal by ECH. In the meantime, management has outlined contingency plans.

Outlook

The stable rating outlook reflects ECH's favorable market position in a strong demographic service area, steady growth in unrestricted liquidity, and continued strong and improved operating results through six months of FY 2013 due to strong volume and revenue growth. Furthermore, under a reenergized and newly developed board and senior leadership team, ECH has a renewed strategy to focus on the triple aim of quality, service and affordability. We expect given the system's strong market presence, favorable location, and focus on achieving operating efficiencies, ECH will continue to produce good operating cash flow in order sustain solid debt coverage and liquidity metrics, support future capital expenditures and offset any future operating volatility and reimbursement declines and new competitive pressures.

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO UP

Sustained growth in volumes contributing to favorable revenue growth; continued improvement and ability to sustain improved operating and cash flow performance for multiple years; growth in absolute liquidity; strengthening of debt coverage and liquidity measures

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO DOWN

Decline in volumes and revenues; prolonged decline in operating performance resulting in lower debt coverage levels; decline in liquidity; increase in debt without commensurate increase in operating cash flow generation and unrestricted cash growth; new competitive pressures and loss of market share

KEY INDICATORS

Assumptions & Adjustments:

- -Based on financial statements for El Camino Hospital District
- -First number reflects audit year ended June 30, 2011
- -Second number reflects audit year ended June 30, 2012
- -Investment returns normalized at 6% unless otherwise noted

- -Comprehensive debt includes direct debt, operating leases (using multiple method), and unfunded pension liability, if applicable
- -Bad debt is reclassified as operating expense in FY 2011; Bad debt is deducted from revenues in FY 2012
- -GO bonds and related interest expense are excluded from all ratios

Impatient admissions: 18,915; 22,593

Observation stays: 4,885; 4,839

Medicare % of gross revenues: 47.3%; 47.2% Medicaid % of gross revenues: 5.3%; 5.4%

Total operating revenues (\$): \$659.8 million; \$664.3 million

Revenue growth rate (%) (3 year CAGR): 12.9%; 10.7%

Operating margin (%): 7.8%; 9.9%

Operating cash flow margin (%): 16.7%; 16.1%

Debt-to-cash flow (x): 1.8; 1.5x

Days cash on hand: 239 days; 302 days

Maximum annual debt service (MADS) (\$) \$17.9 million; \$17.9 million

MADS coverage with reported investment income (x): 7.1x; 6.3x

Moody's-adjusted MADS Coverage with normalized investment income (x): 7.0x; 6.8x

Direct debt (\$):\$205.5 million; \$197.0 million

Cash-to-direct debt (%): 178.1%; 230.3%

Comprehensive debt: \$230.0million; \$228.7 million Cash-to-comprehensive debt (%): 159.3%; 198.4% Monthly cash-to-demand debt (%): 732.0%; 908.0%

RATED DEBT (debt outstanding as of June 30, 2012)

Rated Revenue Bonds

- -Series 2008 fixed rate revenue bonds (\$136.9 million outstanding), insured by AMBAC; A1 unenhanced rating
- -Series 2009A variable rate demand revenue bonds (\$50 million outstanding), rated Aa1/VMIG 1 based on joint support analysis of Aa3-rated Wells Fargo Bank Letter of Credit (expires April 6, 2017) and El Camino Hospital, A1 underlying rating

Rated General Obligations Bonds

-Series 2006 fixed rate general obligation bonds (\$142.3 million outstanding), rated Aa1

CONTACT

Obligor: Michael King, Chief Financial Officer, El Camino Hospital, (650) 940-7261

PRINICIPAL RATING METHODOLOGY

The principal methodology used in this rating was Not-For-Profit Healthcare Rating Methodology published in March 2012. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Analysts

Deepa Patel Lead Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Brad Spielman Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Lisa Goldstein Additional Contact Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH

PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE. IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT, All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODYS is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.